## LSU Staff Senate Commendation 2014-01

To commend Interim Vice Chancellor for Finance and Administrative Services and CFO Robert Kuhn for his leadership and vision during his tenure at Louisiana State University; and extend to him the sincerest appreciation for his unwavering support of the university community and heartfelt congratulations as he retires.

WHEREAS, over the past forty years at LSU, Mr. Kuhn has distinguished himself as an accomplished administrator, dedicated instructor and model of service to the University; and

WHEREAS, a native of Louisiana, Mr. Kuhn received his bachelor's degree from LSU in 1969 and a Master of Business Administration in 1972; and

WHEREAS, as an advocate for the three most important components a university; faculty, staff and students, Mr. Kuhn has been an exemplary steward of resources and diligently worked to secure merit increases for faculty and staff after a period of five consecutive years without; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Kuhn has demonstrated a dedication to the campus community in his involvement with numerous committees to include, University Planning, University Facilities Design & Development, LSU Athletic Council, NCAA Certification Steering Committee, University Budget Committee, Student Technology Fee Oversight Committee, Board of Regents Formula Funding Task Force, National Advisory Committee for the "National Study of Instructional Costs & Productivity in Higher Education," Louisiana Data Base Commission as well as several search committees for campus positions of leadership; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Kuhn has achieved a high level of trust among the Staff Senate and our constituents, and his honesty and integrity have earned him the utmost respect as a leader.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the LSU Staff Senate wholeheartedly wishes to express our sincere appreciation to Robert Kuhn for his dedicated service as Interim Vice Chancellor for Finance and Administrative Services and CFO of LSU.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, a framed copy of this resolution will be presented to Robert Kuhn.

Approved by the LSU Staff Senate Executive Committee on behalf of the LSU Staff Senate, June 18, 2014.

President, Lynn Livingston

Past-President, Chad Gothreaux

President-Elect, Julie Perkins

Secretary, Holly Carruth

Member At Large, Donna Torres

Member At Large, Sheantel Baker